16 In view of what has been observed by Principal Bench in OA & taking 

note of the fact of harassment & suffering caused to applicant since 2014, it 

seems appropriate to allow this OA partly, to do whole justice, by awarding 

compensatory cost of Rs.25,000/- (Rs. Twenty-five thousand only) to the 

applicant for harassment and agony suffered by him and for expenses incurred 

for litigation thrust upon him.  

17 The OA thus is allowed partly, to the extent noted above, and is 

disposed of with direction to Respondents to pay cost -of Rs.25,000/- to the